financial statements on 28 April 2020.

2.2 Impact of COVID-19 virus outbreak on
our operations

For details on the impact of the COVID-19 virus outbreak

on our operations, we refer to the section on events after

the reporting date.

2.3 Comparative figures/changes in
presentation

The comparative figures have not been restated from last

year, except for:

Statement of financial position:

• Reclassification from property inventory to investment

property of temporarily let properties pending

development or redevelopment based on current use.

• Offsetting assets of joint ventures against provisions

for joint ventures] within the same structure (limited

partnership/private limited company).

The restatements have retroactive effect to 1 January

2018. The changes in the statement of financial position

did not result in changes in revenue, costs and earnings.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

BPD  –  Financial statements 2019  35

The reclassifications in 2018 can be broken down as follows:

Financial position 31 December 2018
before restatement

Reclassification 31 December 2018
after restatement

Non-current assets (reclassification of investment property and
joint ventures)

319 97 416

Current assets (reclassification of property inventory) 2,121 (115) 2,006

Total assets 2,440 (18) 2,422

Equity 927 - 927

Non-current liabilities (reclassification of provisions for joint
ventures)

596 (18) 578

Current liabilities 917 - 917

Total equity and liabilities 2,440 (18) 2,422

2.4 New standards applicable in 2019

IFRS 16, Leases

This section describes the impact of IFRS 16, Leases on

the group’s financial statements. The standard is effective

for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January

2019 and has been applied to the opening statement

of financial position as at 1 January 2019 based on the

modified retrospective approach. The comparative figures

for 2018 have not been restated. For this reason, the

reclassifications and restatements arising from the new

leasing rules have been recognised in the opening

statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019.